COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF WEST MCCRACKEN COUNTY }

WATER DISTRICT FOR (1)} GENERAL RATE )
INCREASE, (2) REVISION OF TARIFFS, (3) ) CASE NO. 94-450

)

)

APPROVAL OF SURCHARGE, AND (4) REQUEST
FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCE ON FINANCIAL DATA

Q R D B R

On December 22, 1994, West McCracken County Water District
("West McCracken%) filed an application with the Commission
requegting a general rate increase, a revision of its tariffs,
approval of a surcharge, and approval of a varliance of financial
data. Commisalion Staff, having performed a limited financial
review of West McCracken’'s operations, has prepared the attached
Staff Report containing Staff’s findings and recommendations
regarding the application. All parties should review the report
carefully and provide any written comments or requests for a
hearing or informal conference no later than 15 days from the date
of this Order. The parties are hereby notified that they are
entitled to a hearing pursuant to KRS 74.395, If they wish to
assert this right, they must notify the Commigsion within the time
frame stated herein.

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED that all parties shall have no more
than 15 days from the date of this Order to provide written
comments regarding the attached Staff Report or requests for a

hearing or informal conference. 1If no request for a hearing or



intormal confereance im received, then thia case will be submitted
to the Commnisalion for a decinlon,

Dona at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of April, 1995,

PURLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

< MQ.‘

[y ;

For the Commisslopf

ATTEST;

e M

Exocutive Director




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF WEST MCCRACKEN COUNTY
WATER DISTRICT FOR (1) GENERAL RATE

APPROVAL OF SURCHARGE, AND ({(4) REQUEST

)
)
INCREASE, (2) REVISION OF TARIFFS, (3) )} CASE NO. 94-450
)
)

FOR APPROVAL COF VARIANCE ON FINANCIAL DATA

STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Karen Harrod, CPA
Public Utility Financial
Analyst, Chief

Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch

Division of Financial Analysis

Prepared BRy: John Geoghegan
Public Utility Rate Analyst,
Chief

Communications, Water and
Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Rates and Research



A. Eraeface

On HNovember 21, 1994, Wast McCracken County Water District
("West McCracken") submitted an application seeking approval of an
incroase in genecral rates, a revision of itms tariffs, approval of
a surcharge, and approval of a variance on financial data. The
application was considered filed on December 22, 1954, when all
daeficlencies were cured. The proposed rates would generate
approximately $106,227 in additional annual revenues from water
sales, an increase of 40.6 percent over test-year revenues fyrom
water sales.

In order to evaluate the requested increase in rates, the
Commiseion Staff ("Staff") chose to perform a limited f£inancial
review of West McCracken’s operations for the test period, calendar
year 1993. Karen Harrod and Scott Lawless of the Commission’s
Division of Financial Analysis performed the review on January 12~
13, 1994 at thae office of West McCracken, in Paducah, Kentucky.
John Geoghegan, of the Commission’e Divieion of Rates and Research,
performed his review of the billing analysis, rate design, and
tariff revieions at the Commissicn’s office in Frankfort, Kentucky.

Staff’'s findings and recommendatione are contained in this
report. Mr. Geoghegan is responsible for the sections related to

operating revenues, rate design, bulk sales, tariff revisicns, and



Staff Report
PEC Cane No., 94-450
Page 2 of 14
Appendix € and Appendix D, The remaining sections of the Report
were prepared by Ma. Harrod.

Baned upon the findings of this report, Staff recommends that
Want McCracken be allowed to increase its annual operating revenues
from water palea by 596,303 and that West McCracken be granted itas
raquaated S-year surcharge,
Sgopa

The acope of the review was limited to obtaining information
to determine whether test-period operating revenues and expenses
ware representative of normal operaticns. Insignificant or
immaterial discrepancies were not pursued and are not addressed
herein,

During the course of the review, West McCracken was advised
that all proposed adjuatmahta to test-year operationa must be
npupported by sBome form of documentation and that all such

adjustmente muat be known and measurable,

In Exhibit 3, Table U of its application, West McCracken
proponad itpn test year be based on the 1993 year end audit.
Numercus adjustments were proposed to the 1993 inceome statement to
roeflect increased expenges resulting from growth in the system
during 1994. Thepe adjustments were based on estimates and did not

meet the rate-making criteria of being known and measurable.



Staff{ Report

PRC Came No, 94-450

Page 3 of 14

Accordingly, Staff has diesallowed the majority of adjustmenta as
propoaed by Weat McCracken.

Howaver, nince Staff's review toock place aftor the 1994 yaar
end, actual figures for 13% were avallable. In order to raflact
the increased revenuen and expenoes which occurroed during that time
period, Staff haa adjusted the 1993 tespt yoar to lovels datermined
for 195%4.

Appendix A to thim report shows tho 1993 tont yoar adjusted to
raflect 1994 actual revenues and exponpon, with tho exception of
operating revenues from water sales. Staff's adjustmont to wator
revenues ia discusped in a aubsequent soction of this report and in
raflected in Appendix B. Appendix A aloo includes a more dotailoed
allocation of 1994 expenaes which Btaff hao utilized an a basis for
pro forma adjustments and for copt of oorvice otudy purponesn,
Oparating Revopueg

Weat. McCracken's reported operating revenue from ratos wago
$261,557, Thip amount was incroaaped by 544,664 to adjust for now
cupntomersns and by 58,700 to reflect a billing analysins adjustmant
that was made. A purchased water adjuntmont docreoanoe of 8%,822 wan
alnoo included, resulting in normalized oporating revenue from rates
of $309,099.

Operating Expenpen

For the tept year West McCracken reported oporating exponsos

of %251,905 which it proposed to increape by £$105,862, Wast

McCracken’s actual 1994 operating expenges wore $353,839, ap shown



Staff Report

PSC Caae No, 94-450

Page 4 of 14

in Appendix A. This results in an increamse of $101,934 ovexr the
1993 teat year expenditures. It is the opinion of Staff that the
adjuatments made to reflect actual 1994 expenses should be allowed
for rate-making purposes,

West McCracken'sa proposed adjuatments which were not based on
increased growth in 19%4 and other adjustmentse recommended by Staff
are diascugsed in the following sections of this report,
Salaxy.and Wage Expenge

In ite 1994 operatione West McCracken reported total salary
and wage expense of 568,869, West McCracken currently has three
full-time employees and one part-time employee. Baged on the
current salary levels of West McCracken's employees, Staff has
calculated the District’s annual salary expense to be $83,900, an
increase of $15,031 over the 1994 level. S8ince this adjustment is
known and measurable, Staff recommends it be allowed for rate-

making purposes, The increase has been allocated to the various

salary accounts as follows:

1994 Racommended 1994
Aggount TiCle Expenge _Ingroage
fialarias - Mains, Tower & Pumping % 9,635 5 3,165 512,800
fialariens - Matarps 3,303 a,722 7,025
Balaries - Hydrants 2,953 2,812 5,765
Balaries - Accounting 26,459 1,592 28,051
falaries - deneral 8,574 1,892 10,466
palaries - Adminiptration 11,002 aos 12,810
falaries - Meter Reading B.943 —3.040 —1.983

Total 68,962  £AS.03  £A2.2Q0



Staff Report

PEC Caso No. 94-450

Page 5 of 14

Emploves Pensiona and Donefits

For 1994 Wobt McCracken roported omploysa pensions and
benefita exponno of $18,785, This amount lnceludes aemployeo
insurance, FICA, and rotiremont contributions. Bta!f recommands an
adjustment bo made to allow for FICA and ratirement axpenses
apgociated with the rocommended increass Lo salary and wages
expenge. Staff hasn caleulated the Incroadesn for FICA and
retirement exponoes to beo £1,15C' and %1,118,% respoactivaly.

Wegt McCracken reported 14994 omployee insurance axpenns of
$4,944, The inpurancoe promiums currently being paid by Want
McCracken for employee licalth and 1life inwurance tobtal $450.84 par
month, or %5,410 annually. This reflocts an increase of (466 over
the test year level. 8taff recommends this increase be included
for rate-making purpoacs,

Based on the aforementioned adjustmonts, the total increane to

employee pensions and benefits exponoe 1o $2,734.

! Recommended Salary Increoase $14,031
Applicable FICA Rato ____7.,60%
Recommended Incroane to FICA 4. 1,150

4 Recommended Salary Increapc $15,031

Lens: Salary incroage attributable to
part-time employea not eligible

for retirament benefits, —2.354
Increage Subject to Retirement Banefits 412,677
Applicable Retirement Contribution Rate —B.82%

Recommended Increase to Retirement Exponse [ l.idf8



Staff Report
PSC Came No., 94-450
Page 6 of 14

Buxchaged Watox Exponne

Wapt McCracken roported purchaned water expenge of 5116, 748
for 1994. Banad on normalized usago of 083,440,082 gallons, as
calculated by Mr., Gecghegan, and the maximum line loesa genearally
allowed by thoe Commippion of 15 percent, Staff racommends an

increase to purchaned water oxpense of $3,243, calculated as

follown:

Noxmalized test yenr unage 83,440,082 gallons
Adjuptment for 15% line looao —t .85
Allowable Purchasged Water for

Repale 98,164,802 gallons
Water Used by Company —3.001.010 gallons
Recommended Purchased Water 99,165,812 gallons
Current purchaped water rato

{$1.21 per 1,000 gallons) X __.00121
Recommended expense 5 119,991
Lepp: 1994 expenoe —110.748
Recommended Incroase P 20243

Therefore, Staff has included an adjustment to increase test
year purchased water cxpenoe by $3,243.
Electric Pumping

In its application Wenst McCracken proposed an adjustment to
eliminate electric pumping expenge. The District plans to
eliminate these pumps if the proposed surcharge is approved by the
Commisgion., Bince SBtaff recommende the surcharge be granted, an
adjuotment has been included to eliminate electric pumping expense

of 53,210,



Staff Report
PSC Cage No., 94-450
Page 7 of 14

Tank Painting

West McCracken proposed an adjustment to include $3,000 per
year to cover the cost of painting the tank every 15 years;
however, no expenses were incurred during the test year for tank
painting. After a review of the District’s depreclation schedule
Staff has determined that the depreciation of tank painting is
already included in 1994 expense at a level of $2,501. This was
based on tank painting expense incurred in 1989 at a total cost of
$43,520.

Staff is of the opinion that there i1s no basis for the
proposed adjustment and, accordingly, has disallowed this increase
in the calculation of West McCracken'’s revenue regquirement,
Qffice Expense

West MoCracken reported office expenses of $14,963 for 199%4.
Included in this amount was $1,542 for monthly software payments,
The lagt payment for spoftware was made in July 1994, Staff is of
the opinion that this is a non-recurring expense and should be
disallowed for rate-making purpcses. Accordingly, an adjustment
has been included to decrease office expense by $1,542.
Depreciation Expenge

Based on West McCracken’s existing assets, depreciation
expense for 1994 was $36,950. In its application an adjustment was
proposed to increase depreciation expense by $22,000 for the
depreciation of new lines. 0Of that amount, documentation was

provided to support an increase in depreclation expense of only



Staff Reaeport

PSC Case No. 94-450

Page 8 of 14

$13,525 for lines that have been placed in service but are not
reflected on the auditor’s daepraciation oschedula. Thiag increasa

was calculated as follown:

Estimated Annual

Resexiption __Copt  Service Lifa Depxaciation
Forrestdale 5 11,000 40 years 5 275
Bethel Church Road 390,000 40 yearp 9,750
Chickasaw 24,000 40 vears 600
Wedel 17,000 40 years 425
Timberland 66,000 40 vearp 1,650
Bethel Helghts —3.000 40 yearo 825
2245000 £13.288

Based on a review of 1994 expenses Staff determined that there
were a number of purchases that should have been capitalized and
depreciated rather than expensed. As a regult, Staff recommende an
adjustment be made to increase 1994 depreciation expenpe by 51,226

and to decrease the appropriate expense accounts by a total of

519,649, The following summarizes the calculation of these
adjustments:
Annual
Estimataed Dapreciation Expense Account
Pepcription —Loogt —Lapanpe Lo ba Decrespad
Tiller s 499 5 years 7 100 Maint.- Bervices
Computer/Printer/Table 1,686 8 yvears 211 Office Expenne
Heating/Air Cond. Unit 5,100 10 yoars 510 Maint.- Office
Metern 3,812 20 yoarso 121 Maint.- HMeters
Servicen 4,552 40 yearp 214 ¥aint .- Bervices
Total 212,542 hudas

In its application West McCracken also proposed an adjustment
to increase vehicle expense by $4,000 to allow for the replacement
of a truck every 5 years. During the field review West McCracken
advised Staff that it intended to purchase a new truck and provided

a guote for this vehicle in the amount of $16,476. Depreciated



Staff Reaport
PSC Case No., 94-450
Page 9 of 14
over a period of 5 years, thie results in annual depreciation
expense of $3,291.51. Staff also determined that the 1994
depreciation expense included $202.20 related to the District’s old
vehicle. Accordingly, an adjustment has been included to increase
test year depreciation expense by $3,089.°

Baged on the aforementiconed adjustments, Staff recommends a
total increase to depreciation expense of $17,840,
Operations Summary

Bagsed on the adjustments to 1994 operations recommended by
Staff, West McCracken's operating statement would appear as set
forth in Appendix B to this report.
C. Revenue Requirements Determination

Staff has calculated West McCracken‘’s average annual debt
gervice to be 543,040, Based on the adjusted test period
operationa, as shown in Appendix B, West McCracken's debt gervice
coverage ("DSC") de -1.04x.* Staff is of the opinion that a DSC
of 1.2x is necessary to allow West McCracken to meet its operating
expensges and service its debt. Therefore, Staff recommends that
West McCracken be allowed to increase its annual revenues by

$96,303, calculated as follows:

Adjusted Operating Expenses $368,286
Average Annual Debt Service 43,040
20 Percent DSC .Bp.,e08
Total Revenue Requirement $419,934

! $3,291.51 - $202.20 = $3,089.31
4 (44;655) + 43;040 L ‘1;04



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 94-450
Page 10 of 14

Less: Normalized Operating Revenues 309,099
Other Operating Revenues 13,507
Interest Income L)
Regquired Revenue Increane 596,303
R.  SQurchaxae

In its application West McCracken requested a S-year surcharge
of $0.47 pexr 1,000 gallons tc allow the District to construct
improvements and extensions which are considered necessary by the
Commigsiocners of the Digtrict, Exhibit 2 of the Petition includes
a priority list of these projects. Based on the current customer
level Staff estimates that West McCracken will collect $39,217 per
vear from surcharge revenues which would result in total receipts
of 35196,084. This revenue alone would not be sufficient to fund
the neceasary projects which are listed at an estimated total cost
of 51,495,000, However, West McCracken anticipates that future
growth in the system as well as the use of some of its depreciation
reserves will provide the necegsary funds.

Ghasem Pour-Ghasemi, of the Commission’s Engineering Division,
hae reviewed the proiects listed and has determined that there is
adequate engineering information to grant the requested surcharge
for these purposes. However, Staff reminds West McCracken that
before constructicn can begin, the District must take the
appropriate steps to petition this Commission for a Certificate of

Convenience and Necessity for these projects.



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 94-450
Page 11 of 14

Staff recommends that Wegt MeCracken be granted the 5-year
surcharge requested. The use of these funds should be limited to
the projects specified in Exhibit 2 of the Petition which include:

Cunningham and Palestine Schcel Reoads
Replacement of 0ld Lines

PRV'8, Pump and Chlorinator

Kelley, Magruder and Woodville Roads

. Hinkleville and West Airport Roads

. U.8. 60 and Steele Road

L. Harris, McKendree Church and Highway 286

SRS W

1f the surcharge ia granted, the Commission should direct West
McCracken to file semi-annual statements detailing surcharge
revenues collected, including any interest earned thereon, and all
expenditures made., Failure to file the semi-annual reports should
warrant cessation of the surcharge and refunding of the monies
previously collected. In addition, West McCracken should be
reminded that if construction has not begun within five years after
implementation of the surcharge, all funds must be returned to the
ratepayers, together with interest and earnings.

Staff 1g of the opinion that the surcharge constitutes
contributions, and should be accounted for in the manner prescribed
by the Uniform System of Accounts for Clase A and B Water Districts
and Assocliations. The monthly billing should be debited to
customer accounts recelvable and credited to the contributions
account. When the amount is collected, special funds would be
debited and customer accounts receivable credited.

West McCracken requested that the surcharge receipts be

deposited in the sgame account as its depreciation reserves,



Staff Report

PSC Caoe No. 94-450

Pngo 12 of 14

However, in accordance with KRS 74.395, it in Staff’'n opinion that
Woot McCracken should place all funds collected in a regerve trust
account and ouch funds phould be invested in pecurities ipsued or
guaranteed by the United Staten government untll needed.

R. Rate DRenjan

Wept McCracken'’s current ratog conoint of declining block rate
schadules ranging from peven stepa for 5/8-inch meters to two ateps
for one of ito 4-inch metere. It has proposed to change ito rate
deaign and hao offered two alternatives. The firpt alternative i
for a unilform rate regardless of the water gold, and the second
alternative ip a two ptep declining block rate. Both alternatives
include a customer charge with no usage allowance. West McCracken
proposed the two otep rate design because it gives a lower rate to
large volume ugers.

Staff prepared a cost of gervice sotudy uping the commodity-
demand method for small utilities ap set out in the Manual M-1.
The commodity-demand method for small utllitien recognizes a
different cost for both the residential cupgtomer and the large
uger, Staff'’'s cont of pervice ptudy is attached as Appendix C.

After preparing the cost of gervice ptudy, Staff agrees with
Wesat McCracken that a customer charge and a two step rate design
are in the best interest of all ite customers. The rates set out
in Appendix D will generate the revenue required from water scales

and Staff recommends that they be approved.



staff Report

PSC Camse No. 94-450
Page 13 of 14

F. Bulk Salen

West McCracken hag proposed a rato of 35.00 por 1,000 gallone
for water sold through its new bulk nalesn device. 'Thie rata in
baped on the cont of water plus an estimated copt of operating tho
device, 8taff has no objection to thoe propooed rate. Howaver,
pince it is based on an egtimate, Staff recommends that the actual
coet of oparating the deovice be documented in ordear to determine a
more accurate rate in the future,

E. Taxdff Revigiong

West McCracken proposed several revisions to ito current
tariff. It proposed to: (1) alter its existing office hourn, (2}
delete references to 3/4-inch and 1¥%-inch motoro pince theoo nizen
of meters are not utilized, (3) revise itn contract for water
pervice, (4) alter meter reading and payment schodulen, and (5)
eptablish fax service. After reviewing the above roforenced
proposed changes, Staff findas that they are in compliance with
Commission regulationo and recommends that thoy be approved.

West McCracken also proposes to requlire proopective cuptomorn
to contract for service for one year or mora, Womnt McCrackan
should include in ite tariff qualifying language to make it clear
that only those prospective customers who require an extenoion to
receive service are subject to thip contract requirement. Soa 807
KAR 5:066, Section 11 (1), 8Staff f£inds that the proponed change,
qualified as described herein, will comply with Commisopnion

regulations, and B8taff recommends it be approved,



Staff Report
PSC Caae No. 94-450
Page 14 of 14

Weat McCracken also proponad to oliminate aubdivieion
developer paybacks, to revime 1tg extanslon policy for an
individual or group of customers and to require tap on fees for
nervice connections in subdivieiona for which there is a payback
contract with the developor to be ecqual to tho standard tap-on fee
plua the amount of the payback., Weat McCracken identifies these
revisiona ag Itema 9, 10, and 11 in ite application. According to

Mr, Pour-Ghasemi, thene proposcd policies do not conform to the

Commission’s regulations and 8taff rocommonds that they be denled,

mﬁignm;an_

:‘\/g!,t.c,w i/a,.t.fl.«.r'f’ LA

Propared By: Karan Harred, CPA
Public Utility Financlal
Analynt, Chief

Water and Sewar Rovanuo
Requirements [ranch

Divipion of Financial Analysals

parod Byl n Gaoghegan
Public Utili y Rate Analyst
Chief

Communicationo, water and
Sowor Rato Design Branch
Diviplon of Rates and Resgearch



APPENDIX A
TO STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 94-450

Weat McCracken County Water District
Statement of Operationa

Temt Yeav Adjumtmantm Tent Year
LL_S:RHQLL to Reflact Ajusted to nn;;;;;n
3 AR _inc/ileg) 1234 Agtual
OPRRATING REVENURA OPERATING REVENUES
Hale of Water 261, 447 2 1241, 347 281,587 Salen of MWater
Tenalriee 5,281 702 %, 94%) 5, 9%) Penaltiue
Horvics Charge a0 100 100 Barvice Charges
Other 1.15%3 L1y 2. 654 2,634 Other
Total Operating Revenusa $274, 060 2 604 1373, a4 270, 464 Total Dper. Revenues
OPRRATING MXPENSERA OPERATING EXTRNIRE
Water Purchamsd 8103, 310 2 1),418 0116, 748 D116, 740 Water Purchamed
Rleotrio Pumping 3,409 LTRS) 3,210 3,210 Blsctric Pumping
Maint,-Tower & Pumpm 1,481 1,146 3,127 1{a) 1,0871(a) Haint, -Towsr
Telamatering 1,444 L78%) (1.3 [ 1.3 Naint,~Talemetyy
Maint ., -Mainm 8,160 g,772 17, 41 2,040 (a) Haint,-Pumpa
Maint, -Msteva/Astrv. /iydrante 1%, 164 a6, 264 41,428{b} 17,941 Naint.-Maina
Truok Rxpenoms 2,468 R19 3, 30% 8,290 (b} Maint.. Materm
OCfloe & Acot, Huppliew 29,149 0,084 A%, 031{ch 49,638 (h1 Maint.-Asvvicen
nilling Bupplies n, b56 6,107 14, 98] 6,492 (b)  Maint, -Hydrants
Repaire & Maintenancs i} 28,61) a9, 872 {c) 7,336 (d)  Maint,.-Orfice
Nntor Reading 1,498 8,483 6, 941] 9,830 (d) Bal.-Mains/Towsr/Pump.
Adminietrative Halacien 14,161 {3,108} 11,0032 3,303(d) Bal,-Moterwe
Tawon & Hmpl, Reneofitae 10,K02 4,181 18,705 2,883 (d) Bal,-Hydrants
Inwurance B, 814 {1,337} 4,187 28,458 (c) 8al,-Agcounting
Acaonunt ing 2,348 255 2,600 ,%74{c) Bal.-General
Legal & Engineoring [1.3] 1,291 1, 954 11,002 Bal.-Administration
Chemicale 2,279 {1,938} b L} $,94) Bal.-Hater Reading
Dapraciation LEPRAL 2,811 16,000 4,360(d} Contracc Labor
Mimoullaneoum Hxponds — 5,016 il g —_—, 0 . .‘LI.';::I ) ;mp:.o we Banefita
n ralning
Total Oporating Hxpenmes 81,900 £ 101,934 21%3,829 4,147 Insurance
14, 96) Olfice Expsnee
Oparating Inocoms 9§ 32,9548 8{101, 310} pi(78,378) 2,196 (d) Teating
3,308 Vahicle
Intareat Incoms 217 408 £21% 2,600 Audit
1,956 Legal & Rnginewring
Incoms Available for Debt ) . lult . C?omlgnlu
Borvice i 7 4,0)a (e Mimscellaneous
Benlbeimboid FEVUITRET [RRAFE21) 16,391 Pap esinLon
- BLP M PIY Total Operating Expensen
0{74,174) Cparating Incoms

1% Intarest Income

Incomas Available for

Eizz zﬁnl Dabt Hesrvice

NOTR: The latters (a) - {e) represent the alleocation of 1924 actual
expensan to 1294 restatoed expenses.



APPENDIX B
TO STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 94-450
West McCracken County Water Diastrict
Statement of Adjusted Operations

Teat Yaar Staflf Staff

Adjuated for Reocommendad Recommended

:Qqs ﬂg:ﬂgl
OPERATING REVENUES
Sales of Water §5261,557 5 47,542 $3095,099
Penalties 5,953 5,983
Service Charges 300 300
Other 7,654 7.654

Total Operating Revenues 5275,464 S 47,542 $323,006
CPERATING EXPENSES
Water Purchased 116,748 3,243 119,951
Electric Pumping 3,210 (3,210) 0
Maint. - Tower 1,087 1,087
Maint. - Telemetry 659 659
Maint. - Pumps 2,040 2,040
Maint. - Mains 17,941 17,941
Maint. - Meters 5,258 {3,812) 1,486
Maint. - Services 29,638 {9,051) 20,587
Maint. - Hydrants 6,452 6,492
Maint. - Qffice 7,226 {5,100) 2,126
Salaries - Mains/Tower/Pumping 9,635 3,165 12,800
Salaries - Meters 3,303 3,722 7,025
Salaries - Hydrants 2,953 2,812 5,765
Salaries - Accounting 26,4589 1,592 28,051
Salaries - General 8,574 1,892 10,466
Salaries - Administration 11,002 808 11,810
Salaries - Meter Reading 6,943 1,040 7,983
Contract Labor 4,360 4,360
Employee Benefits 18,785 2,734 21,519
Training 140 140
Insurance 4,187 4,187
Office Expenses 14,963 (3,228) 11,735
Testing 2,196 2,196
Vehicle 3,305 3,305
Audit 2,600 2,600
Legal & Engineering 1,956 1,956
Chemicals 351 as1
Miscellaneous 4,838 4,838
Depreciation J—1-1-11] —17.840 —24.,720
Total Operating Expenses £353,839 5 14.447 5368,286

Operating Income ${78,375) $ 33,0095 $(45,280)
Interest Income 625 825
Income Avail. for Debt Serv. S477.789) 222,030 £{44,652)




APPENDIX C

COST OF
SERVICE STUDY



ALLCCATION OF PLANT VALUE

Total Commodity Demand Cuntomer

e e m A e M R W e M A W MR AL A L A R R M M R A e A M e A A M o Rp W B e e e o o B W M e o o MW e

Source of Supply &

Pumping Plant 49,873 0 49,873 0
Treatment Plant 156,105 0 156,108 0
Transmission,

Distribution Mains
& Storage 1,192,463 0 1,192,463 0
Services 134,260 0 0 134,260
Meters 101,803 0 0 101,803
Hydrants 39,135 0 0 39,135

Subtotal 1,673,639 0 1,398,441 275,198
General Plant (1) 38,201 0 31,920 6,281
TOTAL $1,711,840 $0 $1,430,361 $281,479

(1)Allocated based on overall weighted allocation of all other
plant value.

SOURCE: Responsge to filing deficiences received 12/22/94

pheet C-1



ALLOCATION OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

TOTAL COMMODITY DEMAND CUSTOMER
Water Purchased 119,591 119,951
Maintenance - Tower 1,087 1,087
Maintenance - Telemotry 659 659
Maintenance - Pumps 2,040 2,040
Maintenance - Mains 17,941 17,941
Maintanance - Maters 1,486 1,486
Maintenance - Services 20,587 20,587
Maintenance - Hydrants 6,492 6,492
Salarien -~ Mains, Tower, 12,800 12,800
and Pumping
Salaries - Mater 7,025 7.025
Salaries - Hydrants 5,765 5,765
Salaries - Mater Reading 7,983 7,983
Chemicals as1 351
Subtotal (1) 204,207 120,342 34,527 49,338
41.17% 58.83%
Miscellaneous 4,838 1,982 2,846
Legal ~ Engineering 1,956 805 1,151
Maintenuance - Office 2,126 B75 1,251
Audit 2,600 1,070 1,530
Vehicle 3,305 1,361 1,944
Teating 2,196 904 1,292
Office Expenses 11,735 4,831 6,504
Ine,, Bonds, Unemploy 4,187 1,724 2,463
Training 140 58 82
Employae Benefits 21,519 8,859 12,660
Contract Labor 4,360 1,795 2,565
Salaries - Administration 11,810 4,862 6,948
Balaries - General 10,466 4,309 6,157
Balaries - Accounting 28,081 11,549 16,502
TOTAL C & M $313,49¢6 $120,342 $79,521 $113,633

-------------------------

(1) Percentages based on gubtotal less commodity.
All allocatione after subtotal based on percent allocated to demand
and customar.

sheet C-2



Pumping Plant

Regevolr & Standpipe

Tranaportation &
pPitrikbution Mains

Services

Meter

Hydrants

Land & Land Rights

OCffice Equipment

Subtotal (1)

Structure &
Improvements

Transportation

Téola & Shop Equip.

Communication Equip.

TOTAL
Percentages

e A AR G wm wm ek o e ke S wm e

ALLOCATION OF TEST YEAR DEPRECIATION

Total

Commodity

Damand

Cuptomar

-----------------------------------------------

253,720
32,004
30,399
15,836

0
5,718
418,666

27,358
11,5929
6,638

o o O o O O O

32,004
30,399
15,836
0
5,718
83,957

5,486
2,392
1,331

-----------------------------------------------

$467,508

5373,756
79,9%

593,752
20.1¥%

{(1)All allocations after subtotal based on percent allocated to
demand and customer.

gheat C-2



ALLOCATION OF COST OF SERVICE

Total Commecdity  Demand Customer
Allocated Plant Value 1,711, 84¢C 0 1,430,361 281,478
Parcentages 100,00% B3.56% 16.44%
Operation and Maintenance 313,496 120,342 79,521 113,633
Dugrociution (1} 54,790 0 43,777 11,013
Dobt Service (2) 51,648 0 43,155 8,493
Ganoral Watar Service 419,934 120,342 166,454 133,138
Lago: Othar Revenus 13,907 13,907
Intereat Income 625 625
Rov. Required from Rates $405,402 5120,342 5166, 454 $118,606

WM W MR WM S A o W W oW N T W W e W ow

1 Daprociation alleocated based on test year percentages
2 Daebt Service allocated based on percentage of allocated plant value.

sheet C-4



CALCULATION OF CUSTOMER CHARGE

Cugtomer
Charge

Meter No. of Equivalent Equivalent

Size Meters ratio 5/8% Meter Weighted Fixed(1l)

s/8v w000 1.0 1,000.0  $2.12 $7.45  §9.57

i 5 5.0 25.0 10.60 7.45

2" 1 8.0 8.0 16.97 7.45

v 2 15,0 30.0 31.81 7.45

4" 2 25.0 50.0 53.02 7.45
1000 1,113.0

kg e kb Sy G owe owm e w e owm

(1) Includes all operaticn and maintenance expenses allocated on

a percentage basis plus meter reading

gheet C-5



ALLOCATION OF COSTS OF SERVICE TO RATE BLOCKS
AND CALCULATION OF WATER RATES

GALLONS

First 100,000 Over 100,000

Gallons

MR ONE S m m im km mm tm m Tm MR ER TR S Mm e M R SR NE S S TE bm tm km e AR G tm e e e e e ey

os2
100

562
100

342
454

64,533,480
77.34%

129,066,960
87.22%

$93,074
$145,186

18,506,602
22.66%

18,906,602
12.78%

527,268
$21,268

WA M M MR MR N W W e e e e b e M e B Ge e e e e e R GY TR WP M6 G e am Mm Mm an Am R Em MR A ME T M el ke em e s R NN MR W B Mm e e E W G A tm e e e e

TOTAL

Actual Water Sales
Thousand Gallons 83,440,
Percent
Weighted Sales for Demand:
Thousand Gallons 147,973,
Parcent
Allocation for Volumetric Costs:
Commedity 120,
Demand 166,

TOTAL 5286,

Rate per 1,000 gallons

796

$238,260

$3.69

$48,536

$2.57

sheet (-6



VERIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED RATES

CUSTOMER CHARGES

Customer
Metey Size Metera Charge Revanue
""""" s/e" 1,000  $9.57  $9,570.00
L 5 18,05 80.25
2n 1 24.42 24 .42
an 2 39.26 78.52
40 2 60.47 120,94
"""" §9,884.13
$9,884.13 X 12 billings = $118,609,56
WATER CHARGES
Increments Gallons Rate Revenue
First 100,000 gallons 64,533,480 sa.es $238,129
Over 100,000 gallons 18,906,602 $2.57 $48,590
"""" $286,719
Customer Charge $118,610
Water Charge $286,719
Other Revenue $14,532
Total Revenue $419,860

gheet C-7



APPENDIX D
TC STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 94-450

The following rates are recommended for the customers of West
McCracken Water District in Came No. 94-450,

MONTHLX RATES
Sugtomer Chardge
5/8 Inch Connection $ 9.57
1 Inch Connection 18.05
2 Inch Connection 24.42
3 Inch Connection 39.26
4 Inch Connection 60.47
All Ugage
First 100,000 gallons $ 3.6% par 1,000 gallons
Over 100,000 gallons 5 2.57 per 1,000 gallons
Surchaxge

$0.47 per 1,000 gallons for a period of five years from the date
of the Commission’s Final Order,



